

57891-0

57891-0

81920-3

No. 57891-0
STATE OF WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

MARY KAY WILSON,

Appellant,

and

ANDREW CLAYTON,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 MAY 11 AM 10:14

On Appeal From King County Superior Court
Honorable Theresa Doyle

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Dennis J. McGlothin
Attorney, WSBA No. 28177
Counsel for Appellant Mary Kay Wilson
Olympic Law Group, PLLP
1221 East Pike Street, Suite 205
Seattle, Washington 98122
(206) 527-2500

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	v
I. Assignments of Error	1
A. Assignments of Error	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	3
II. Statement of the Case	4
A. Procedural Facts	4
B. Statement of Facts	5
III. Argument	18
A. Mary Kay is not separately liable for Doug's intentional torts because she was neither an active tortfeasor nor vicariously liable for his actions.	18
1. Standard of review.	18
2. Mary Kay cannot be jointly responsible for Doug's intentional torts because her liability is limited by statute and agency law.	18
3. Mary Kay was not an active tortfeasor.	19
4. Mary Kay is not vicariously liable for Doug's intentional torts because he did not act within the scope of authority or further a business purpose.	19
5. Mary Kay is not separately liable for Doug's intentional torts because their co-owned property belonged to the marital community and she always acted as the marital community's manager and agent.	21

- B. Doug’s intentional tort is not a community liability because his actions neither advanced the community’s interests nor were committed while he was acting within the scope of his authority. 21
 - 1. The trial court ignored *deElche v. Jacobsen* and its progeny. 22
 - a. Prior to *deElche v. Jacobsen*, courts strained their legal analysis to find community liability in order to provide tort victims a meaningful recovery. 22
 - b. *DeElche* recognized the problem, acknowledged the public policy protecting innocent spouses from financial ruin, and balanced the rights between the innocent spouse and the tort victim. 23
 - 2. There is no post-*deElche* case that holds a community liable when a spouse commits a tort involving sexual relations with another. 24
- C. Doug’s intentional tort is not a community liability because he acted for a purely personal purpose and not while managing community property. 25
- D. A creditor cannot use UFTA to set aside a dissolution decree. 26
- E. Even if a creditor was allowed to use UFTA to set aside a dissolution decree, there would be no grounds to do so in this case. 27
- F. The trial court erroneously concluded there was “actual fraud” in this case. 27
 - 1. There is no actual fraud. 27
 - a. RCW 26.16.210 does not apply to this case because the PSA merged into the Dissolution Decree. 27
 - b. Good faith is not an issue addressed in the prima facie actual fraud case; rather, it is a defense that is raised once the plaintiff establishes actual fraud. 29
 - c. Even if the Court properly applied RCW 26.16.210 to these

	facts, Mary Kay acted in “good faith.”	30
d.	There are insufficient facts to support an Actual Fraud Claim.	31
	i. What Drew was required to prove.	32
	ii. The record is devoid of any direct evidence of “actual fraud.”	32
	iii. There was insufficient circumstantial evidence of “actual fraud.”	32
	iv. Case law that examines UFTA Actual Fraud Claims in an uncontested dissolution context refuses to disturb the resulting property awards.	40
	v. There was no fraud because there is no evidence Mary Kay knew of Doug’s fraudulent plan.	41
2.	Mary Kay has an absolute defense to any actual fraud claim because she took in good faith and for reasonably equivalent value.	42
3.	There is no constructive fraud as to present creditors.	42
4.	There is no constructive fraud as to present and future creditors.	43
5.	The Court improperly found Mary Kay liable for conclusive common law fraudulent transfer.	43
G.	It should have separated the trials because the court improperly exposed itself to the Wilsons’ assets when determining damages.	45
H.	The trial court’s damages awards were excessive and should be stricken.	46

1. The court's future lost wages damages award is also excessive because it is not supported by substantial evidence.	47
I. The trial court erred when it denied Mary Kay's Motion to Reconsider.	47
J. Plethora of findings are not supported by substantial evidence.	47
IV. Conclusion.	50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ballard Square Condominium Owners Ass'n v. Dynsasty Constr. Co.</i> 158 Wn.2d 603, 146 P.3d 914 (2006)	29
<i>Bergman v. State</i> 187 Wn. 622, 60 P.2d 699 (1936)	25, 26
<i>Bingaman v. Grays Harbor Cmty. Hosp.</i> 103 Wn.2d 831, 699 P.2d 1230 (1985)	46
<i>Blenheim v. Dawson & Hall, Ltd.</i> 35 Wn. App. 435, 667 P.2d 125 (1983)	25
<i>Bratton v. Calkins</i> 73 Wn. App. 492, 870 P.2d 981 (1994)	25
<i>Britt v. Damson</i> 334 F.2d 896, 901 (9 th Cir. 1964)	26, 34, 35
<i>Brotton v. Langert</i> 1 Wn. 73, 23 P.2d 688 (1890)	23
<i>Campbell v. ITE Imperial Corp.</i> 107 Wn.2d 807, 733 P.2d 969 (1987)	48
<i>Columbia Intern. Corp. v. Perry</i> 54 Wn.2d 876, 344 P.2d 509 (1959)	29, 32, 41
<i>Cook v. Donaher Lumber Co.</i> 61 Wn. 118, 112 P. 241 (1910)	47
<i>Curley Elec. Inc. v. Bills</i> 130 Wn. App. 114, 121 P.3d 106 (2005)	20
<i>Curtis v. Crooks</i> 190 Wn. 43, 66 P.2d 1140 (1937)	41

<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003)	48
<i>Davison v. Hewitt</i> 6 Wn.2d 131, 106 P.2d 733 (1940)	43, 44, 45
<i>deElche v. Jacobsen</i> 95 Wn.2d 237, 622 P.2d 835 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991)	46
<i>Farman v. Farman</i> 25 Wn. App. 896, 611 P.2d 1314 (1980)	25
<i>Francom v. Costco Corp.</i> 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000)	24
<i>Furuheim v. Floe,</i> 188 Wn. 368, 62 P.2d 706 (1936)	26
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell,</i> 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996)	46
<i>Hojem v. Kelly</i> 93 Wn.2d 143, 606 P.2d 275 (1980)	48
<i>In re Bubb's Estate</i> 53 Wn.2d 131, 331 P.2d 859 (1958)	44
<i>In re Madden's Estate</i> 176 Wn. 51, 28 P.2d 280 (1934)	28
<i>Iron v. Suave</i> 27 Wn.2d 562, 179 P.2d 327 (1947)	19, 20
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> 56 Wn.2d 328, 353 P.2d 441 (1960)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen</i> 87 Wn. App. 320, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997)	28
<i>Kramarevcky v. DSHS</i> 64 Wn. App. 14, 18, 822 P.2d 1227 (1992)	18, 22
<i>Krivanek v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> 72 Wn. App. 632, 865 P.2d 527 (1993)	46
<i>Kryeacos v. Smith</i> 89 Wn.2d 425, 572 P.2d 723 (1977)	25
<i>Kuehn v. White</i> 24 Wn. App. 274, 600 P.2d 679 (1979)	25
<i>LaFramboise v. Smith</i> 42 Wn.2d 198, 254 P.2d 485 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lund v. Benham,</i> 109 Wn. App. 263, 34 P.3d 902 (2001)	48
<i>Puget Sound Energy v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> 134 Wn. App. 228, 138 P.3d 1068 (2006)	39
<i>Robel v. Roundup</i> 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002)	20, 21
<i>Sage v. Northern Pacific R. Co.</i> 62 Wn.2d 6, 380 P.2d 856 (1963)	46
<i>Scott v. Blanchet High School</i> 50 Wn. App. 37, 747 P.2d 1124 (1987)	25
<i>Scott v. Trans-System,</i> 148 Wn.2d 701, 64 P.3d 1 (2003)	48
<i>Seafirst Ctr. Ltd. P'ship v. Erickson</i> 127 Wn.2d 355, 898 P.2d 299 (1995)	39
<i>Sedwick v. Gwinn</i> 73 Wn. App. 879, 873 P.2d 528 (1994)	32

<i>Smith v. Retallick</i> 48 Wn.2d 360, 365-66 (1956)	24
<i>Soltero v. Wimer</i> 159 Wn.2d 428, 150 P.3d 552 (2007)	18, 22
<i>State v. Hill</i> 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)	20
<i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> 71 Wn. App. 548, 860 P.2d 1054 (1993)	20, 21, 25
<i>Thomson v. Virginia Mason Hosp.</i> 152 Wn. 297, 277 P. 691 (1929)	48
<i>Titus v. Tacoma Smeltermen's Union</i> 62 Wn.2d 461, 383 P.2d 504 (1963)	20
<i>Union Securities Co. v. Smith</i> 93 Wn. 115, 160 P. 304 (1916)	31
<i>West Coast Grocery Co. v. Stinson, Sheriff, et. al.</i> 13 Wn. 255, 43 P. 35 (1895)	42
Case from Other Jurisdictions	
<i>Goedel v. Bradley</i> 174 S.W.3d 359 (Tex. App. 2005)	35
<i>Herman v. Sorluccho,</i> 68 B.R. 748 (Bnktycy D. N. H. 1986)	35
<i>In re Chappell</i> 243 F. Supp. 417 (S. D. Cal. 1965)	35, 37, 38
<i>Owensboro v. Gipe</i> 157 B.R. 171 (M. D. Fla. 1993)	36, 40
<i>In re Rodgers</i> 315 B.R. 533 (Bkrtcy D.N.D. 2004)	41

Statutes

RCW 4.22.070(1)(a)	18
RCW 19.40.011(2)	34, 37
RCW 19.40.011(3)	34
RCW 19.40.011(5)	34
RCW 19.40.030	29, 35
RCW 19.40.031	29, 35
RCW 19.40.040	29
RCW 19.40.041(a)	32
RCW 19.40.041(a)(1)	27
RCW 19.40.041(a)(2)	2
RCW 19.40.041(a)(2)(i)	27
RCW 19.40.041(a)(2)(ii)	27
RCW 19.40.041(b)(1)	33
RCW 19.40.041(b)(2)	33
RCW 19.40.041(b)(3)	33
RCW 19.40.041(b)(4)	33
RCW 19.40.041(b)(6)	33
RCW 19.40.041(b)(7)	33
RCW 19.40.041(b)(8)	34

RCW 19.40.041(b)(10)	34
RCW 19.40.041(b)(11)	33
RCW 19.40.051(a)	27, 43, 44
RCW 19.40.051(b)	44, 45
RCW 19.40.061(1)	38
RCW 19.40.061(1)(i)	49
RCW 19.40.081(a)	29, 42
RCW 19.40.091(c)	45
RCW 19.40.902	45
RCW 26.09.140	36
RCW 26.16.030	21
RCW 26.16.190	18
RCW 26.16.210	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Restatement 2d of Agency § 14A cmt. (a)	20
Restatement 2d of Agency § 219 (1) cmt. (a)	20
Restatement 2d of Agency 228 cmt. (a)	20
37 Am.Jur.2d <i>Fraudulent Conveyances and Transfers</i> §69	31
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraudulent Conveyances</i> § 162	31
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraudulent Conveyances</i> §164	42
